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WARNING: FAILURE TO HEED ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS REGARDING USE OF
THIS PRODUCT CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DO NOT attempt to assemble or operate your DO NOT store roller stand outdoors

wolfcraft® Triple Roller Support Stand until you have ACAUHON or in a damp location.

read the safety instructions in this section.
« ALWAYS keep your work area clean, uncluttered

Safety items throughout this manual are labeled and well lit. DO NOT work on or pIaC(_e roller stand
legs on floor surfaces that are slippery from

with WARNING or CAUTION. .
sawdust, oil, water or wax.

AWARNING Means that failure to follow » Keep visitors and children a safe distance away

this safety statement may result L
; . ) from the work area. Visitors should wear the same
in extensive product damage, serious personal .
safety equipment as the operator.

injury or death.

Means that failure to follow this * SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
safety statement may result in
minor or moderate personal injury, property or PACKAGE CONTENTS
equipment damage. Your wolfcraft® Triple Roller Support Stand is shipped

complete in one carton.

AWARNING DO NOT use this tool for scaffpldmg
or as a ladder. Make sure to tighten Figure 1
the locking handles securely and

engage the notch levers prior to use. Maximum
capacity 333 Ibs.

AWARNING Read all instructions.

e DO NOT load roller stand with more than 333
pounds.

* DO NOT apply an unbalanced load which could
result in the roller stand tipping over.

DO NOT stand or climb on the roller stand. It could
fall or tip over causing serious injury.

* Be sure the roller stand’s leg set frame assembly is
in the fully opened position before using.

Separate all parts from packing materials and check
each item with Figure 1 and “Table of Loose Parts.”
Make sure all items are accounted for before
discarding any of the packing material.

» Dress for safety. DO NOT wear loose clothing,
gloves, neckties or jewelry (rings, watches); they
can get caught and draw you into moving parts.
ALWAYS wear non-slip footwear; tie back long
hair.

TABLE OF LOOSE PARTS
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY.

Triple roller support assembly

Legs

Flat washer

Hex-head screw

Locking nut

Support post assembly

Locking handles

OTMmMmOO @ >
NEFENMNNMNRER PR



Assembly

To assemble stand, you will need two (2) adjustable
wrenches (not provided).

1. Place roller top (A) upside-down on a smooth
surface. (See Figure 2)

2. Position support post assembly over roller top. (See
Figure 3)

NOTE: The receiver (triangle shaped) plates (H) on
inner legs are to be positioned inside the brackets (I)
on the roller top.

Figure 2

6. Open legs (B) and place it upright on a flat surface.
(See Figure 4)

7. Insert the support post assembly and roller stand
top previously assembled into the legs.

8. Secure the support post assembly to the legs by

threading the locking handles (G) into the welded
nuts.

9. Stand at the rear of the table and pivot the roller

top down until the notch levers snap into place.

Figure 3

NOTE: If you have difficulty aligning the holes, loosen
the other nut on the receiver plate to allow it to move
freely. Be sure to tighten this nut securely after holes
are aligned and screw is inserted.

3. Place flat washers (C) onto screws (D).

4. Insert screw (D) through aligned receiver plates,
bracket and inner legs. Fasten this assembly until
shug with a flat washer and locking nut (E). Over-
tightening the nut will make the roller top hard to
pivot.

5. Repeat step 4 for other side of stand.




Operation

DESCRIPTION

Your wolfcraft® Triple Roller Support Stand is
designed to support and handle panels, boards, etc. It
features sturdy steel construction and a durable roller
top which can be easily set to a variety of working
heights, from 27-1/2" to 43-1/2."

ADJUSTING WORK HEIGHT

1.

With one foot on cross bar, slowly loosen one
height adjustment locking handle. Then slowly
loosen the other handle (see Figure 5).

. With roller top resting on thigh, carefully lower or

raise top.

With roller top still resting on thigh, reach down and
secure one height adjustment locking handle. Then
secure the other locking handle.

Figure 5

FOLDING ROLLER STAND FOR STORAGE
AND CARRYING

1.

Loosen height adjustment locking handles and let
the top slide to its lowest position. Tighten the
handles (see Figure 5).

2. Stand at the rear of the table and depress the
notch lever knobs (see Figure 6).

3. Pivot the roller top to the folded position (see
Figure 6).

4. Fold legs together.

Figure 6




SPECIFICATIONS

Triple Roller Stand Contact Area . . . . ... e 19-1/2 x 14-1/4 inches
Stand Weight . ... e e 32 pounds
Maximum Weight SUPPOIT . . . ..o e 333 pounds
Working Heights . ... ... 27-1/2 inches to 43-1/2 inches

Adjustable
Height
Range:
43-1/2 inches
(max.)

27-1/2 inches
(min.)




NO.
1-2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

PART NO.

119 800 340
117 010 167
117 010 168
116 600 040
119 800 341

117 010 167
117 020 158
117 010 165
117 010 154
117 010 220
117 010 225
117 010 229
116 600 234
117 620 058
116 700 083
116 700 026
116 700 027
116 810 013
117 010 163
117 010 176

REPAIR PARTS

DESCRIPTION

Assembly, Foot/Post Tube
Foot

Post Tube

Foot Pad

Assembly, Foot Guide
Tube/Clamp

Foot

Guide Tube
Clamp

Clamp

Rail

Notch Lever
Flanged Screw
Knob

Spring

Cap Nut
Washer
Washer

Screw, Knob
Telescope Tube
Telescope Tube

PART NO.

117 010 223
117 010 166
116 720 088
116 700 023
116 700 086
116 720 112
116 700 021
116 700 054
116 710 019
116 720 136
117 210 115
116 720 040
117 010 228
116 620 242
117 210 116
117 920 106
119 800 394
116 620 213
116 730 118
116 700 021
116 600 043
119 800 399

DESCRIPTION

Receiver Plate
L-Bracket

Hex Head Screw, M6x35
Nut, M6

Hex Head Screw, M8x35
Washer

Nut, M8

Hex Head Screw, M8x45
Nut, M8

Hex Head Screw, M8x50
Rod

Hex Head Screw, M6x12
Roll

Bearing Housing

Axle

Ball Bearing

Roll, Complete Assembly
Handle

Hex Head Screw, M8x25
Nut, M8

Cover

Handle, Complete Assembly



AVERTISSEMENT: LE NON RESPECT DES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE, DES INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET DES AVERTISSEMENTS
CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE CET OUTIL RISQUE D'ENTRAINER DE GRAVES BLESSURES CORPORELLES.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

NE PAS tenter de monter ou d'utiliser la table de support a trois rouleaux
wolfcraft® avant d’avoir pris connaissance des consignes de sécurité qui
suivent.

Les avis de sécurité contenus dans ce guide sont indiqués par les
mentions AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION.

Cette indication signifie que le non respect de la
ANNERTSSENENT A oL E \
consigne de sécurité risque d'endommager

sérieusement le produit et de provoquer des blessures
corporelles graves, voire mortelles.

Cette indication signifie que le non respect de la

consigne de sécurité risque d'entrainer des blessures
corporelles Iégéres ou modérées, et d'endommager légerement le
matériel ou les équipements.

NE PAS utiliser cette table d'atelier comme échafaudage ou
comme échelle. Veiller a serrer les poignées de blocage a

fond et enclencher les leviers & encoches avant I'utilisation. Charge
maximale: 333 livres.

PINGUS Lire toutes les instructions.

« NE PAS charger la table a rouleaux a plus de 333 livres.

NE PAS appliquer une charge non équilibrée qui pourrait provoquer le
renversement de la table a rouleaux.

NE PAS se tenir debout ou monter sur la table a rouleaux. Elle pourrait
tomber ou se renverser, et provoquer des blessures graves.

S'assurer que le piétement de la table a rouleaux est en position
complétement ouverte avant I'utilisation.

Porter des vétements de sécurité: NE PAS porter de vétements
amples, gants, cravates ou bijoux (bagues, montres), qui risquent de

s’accrocher et de vous entrainer vers des parties en mouvement.
TOUJOURS porter des chaussures antidérapantes et attacher les
cheveux longs.

NE PAS ranger la table a rouleaux dehors ou dans un
endroit humide.

« TOUJOURS maintenir la zone de travail propre, sans obstacles et bien
éclairée. NE PAS travailler et ne pas placer le piétement de la table a
rouleaux sur des sols glissants dus a la présence de sciure, d’'huile,
d’eau ou de cire.

« Eloigner les visiteurs et les enfants de la zone de travail, surtout
lorsque I'on travaille avec un outil motorisé. Les visiteurs doivent porter
les mémes équipements de sécurité que I'opérateur.

e CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Contenu de I'emballage

Votre table de support a trois rouleaux wolfcraft® est livrée complete dans
une boite en carton.

Extraire toutes les pieces de I'emballage et controler chaque élément par
rapport a la Figure 1 et a la ‘Liste des Piéces détachées’. S'assurer que
toutes les pieces sont comptabilisées avant de mettre I'emballage au rebut.

LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES

REPERE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
A Ensemble de support a trois rouleaux 1
B Piétement 1
C Rondelle plate 4
D Vis a téte 6 pans 2
E Ecrou de blocage 2
F Montants de support 1
G Poignées de blocage 2

ADVERTENCIA: DEJAR DE OBSERVAR TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y OPERACION Y LAS ADVERTENCIAS RELACIONADAS
CON EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, PUEDEN OCASIONAR GRAVES LESIONES PERSONALES.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

NO trate de armar o manejar su Caballete Ajustable Wolfcraft® hasta
que haya leido todas las instrucciones de seguridad en esta seccion.

En este manual, los aspectos de seguridad se indican con las
palabras ATENCION o PRECAUCION.

n Esto significa que el incumplimiento de esta
A\ FENcion : ;
advertencia de seguridad puede resultar en grandes
dafios para el producto, asi como en lesiones personales graves o
incluso fatales.

e—— Esto significa que el incumplimiento de esta
advertencia de seguridad puede resultar en lesiones

personales pequefias o moderadas, asi como en dafios de la
propiedad o equipos.

NO utilice esta herramienta como una escalerilla o
andamio. Cerciérese de que aprieta del todo las manillas y

que encaja las palancas ranuradas antes de usarlo. Capacidad maxima
333 libras.

Lea todas las instrucciones.

« NO cargue el caballete de rodillos con mas de 333 libras.

e« NO aplique una carga desequilibrada que pudiera resultar en el
vuelco del caballete de rodillos.

« NO se suba al caballete de rodillos ni se ponga de pie sobre el
mismo, ya que podria volcarse y resultar en lesiones graves.

« Cercit6rese de que las patas del caballete de rodillos estan
totalmente abiertas antes de usarlo.

« Podngase la ropa apropiada. NO use ropa suelta, guantes, corbatas o

Figure 1 G\
Figura 1
gura o

Tn

joyas (anillos y relojes de pulsera), ya que podrian engancharse y
atraerle a las partes moviles. Use SIEMPRE un calzado
antirresbaladizo. Recéjase el pelo largo.

NO guarde el caballete de rodillos en el exterior 0 en un

lugar himedo.

« Mantenga SIEMPRE el area de trabajo limpia, ordenada y bien
alumbrada. NO trabaje ni coloque las patas del caballete de rodillos
sobre una superficie resbaladiza a causa del serrin, aceite, agua o cera.

« Mantenga a los visitantes o nifios a una distancia de seguridad del
area de trabajo, particularmente al manejar una herramienta
eléctrica. Los visitantes deben llevar la misma ropa de seguridad
que el operador.

« GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Contenido del Embalaje

El Caballete de Tres Rodillos Wolfcraft® se envia completo en un cartén

de embalaje.

Separe todas las piezas de los materiales de embalaje y contrastelas

con la Figura 1 y con la "Tabla de Piezas Sueltas". Cercidrese de que

identifica todas las piezas antes de desechar los materiales de embalaje.
TABLA DE PIEZAS SUELTAS

R DESCRIPCION

m

CANTIDAD

Conjunto de tres rodillos 1
Patas

Arandela lisa

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal
Tuerca trabadora
Conjunto de montantes
Manillas de apriete
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Figure 2
Figura 2

Figure 3
Figura 3

Montage

Deux (2) clés a molettes (non fournies) sont nécessaires pour
monter la table d'atelier.

1. Placer le plateau a rouleaux (A) a I'’envers sur une
surface lisse (Voir Figure 2).

2. Installer I'ensemble des montants de support sur le
plateau a rouleaux. (Voir Figure 3).

NOTA: Les plaques triangulaires (H) du piétement intérieur
doivent étre introduites a l'intérieur des supports (1) du plateau
de la table a rouleaux.

3. Placer la rondelle plate (C) sur les vis (D).

4. Introduire la vis (D) a travers les plaques triangulaires, le
support et le piétement intérieur. Serrer I'ensemble a fond
avec une rondelle plate et un écrou de blocage (E). Ne
pas serrer I'écrou exagérément au risque de rendre le
pivotement de la table & rouleaux difficile.

Figure 4
Figura 4

6128-2

6128-3

NOTA: En cas de difficultés pour aligner les orifices, desserrer
I'autre écrou de la plaque triangulaire pour qu’elle bouge
librement. Veiller & resserrer cet écrou a fond aprés avoir
aligné les orifices et introduit le boulon.

5. Répéter I'étape 4 pour l'autre cété de la table.

6. Ouvrir le piétement (B) et le placer debout sur une
surface plane (Voir Figure 4).

7. Introduire dans le piétement les montants de support et le
plateau a rouleaux précédemment assemblés.

8. Fixer les montants de support au piétement en vissant les
poignées de blocage (G) dans les écrous soudés.

9. En se tenant debout derriére la table, faire pivoter le
plateau a rouleaux jusqu'a ce que les leviers a encoches
s'enclenchent et se bloguent en position.

Montaje

Para montar el caballete se requieren dos (2) llaves
ajustables (no suministradas).

1. Coloque el conjunto de tres rodillos (A) boca abajo sobre
una superficie suave. (Véase la Figura 2).

2. Cologue el conjunto de montantes sobre el conjunto de
rodillos. (Véase la Figura 3).

NOTA: Las placas receptoras (en forma de triangulo) (H) en

las patas internas deben colocarse dentro de los soportes (1)

en el conjunto de rodillos.

3. Coloque las arandelas lisas (C) en los tornillos (D).

4. Inserte el tornillo (D) en las placas receptoras, soporte y
patas internas. Sujete bien apretado este conjunto con
una arandela lisa y una tuerca trabadora (E). El apriete
excesivo de la tuerca hara que resulte dificil pivotar el
conjunto de rodillos.

NOTA: Sitiene dificultades en alinear los agujeros, afloje la
otra tuerca en la placa receptora para permitir que se mueva
libremente. Cerciorese de que aprieta bien esta tuerca
después de alinear los agujeros e insertar el tornillo.

5. Repita el paso 4 para el otro lado del caballete.

6. Abra las patas (B) y coléquelas verticales sobre una
superficie plana (véase la Figura 4).

7. Inserte en las patas el conjunto de montantes y el
conjunto de rodillos previamente ensamblados.

8. Sujete el conjunto de montantes a las patas enroscando
las manillas de apriete (G) en las tuercas soldadas.

9. Coloquese detras del caballete y pivote el conjunto de
rodillos hacia abajo hasta que las palancas ranuradas
encajen en posicion.



Figure 5
Figura 5

Mode d’emploi

Description

La table de support a trois rouleaux wolfcraft® est congue pour
soutenir et déplacer des panneaux, des planches, etc. Ses principales
caractéristiques sont une construction robuste en acier et un plateau &
rouleaux résistant facilement réglable a plusieurs hauteurs de travail,
de 27-1/2" a 43-1/2".

Reglage de la Hauteur de Travail

1. Avec un pied sur la barre transversale, desserrer lentement l'une
des poignées de blocage pour le réglage de la hauteur.
Desserrer ensuite lentement I'autre poignée (voir Figure 5).

2. Mettre le plateau a rouleaux en appui sur les cuisses, puis
abaisser ou lever le plateau avec précaution.

3. Le plateau a rouleaux toujours en appui sur les cuisses, se
baisser pour bloquer I'une des poignées de réglage de la
hauteur, puis bloquer l'autre poignée de réglage.

Figure 6
Figura 6

Pliage de laTable a rouleaux Pour le
Stockage et le Transport

1. Desserrer les poignées de blocage pour le réglage de la hauteur
et faire glisser le plateau jusqu'a sa position la plus basse. Serrer
les poignées (voir Figure 5).

2. En se tenant debout a l'arriere de la table, desserrer les boutons
des leviers a encoches (Voir Figure 6).

3. Faire pivoter le plateau a rouleaux en position repliée (voir Figure 6).

4. Replier le piétement.

Manejo
Descripcion

El Caballete de Tres Rodillos Wolfcraft® esta disefiado para soportar
y manipular paneles, tableros, etc. Es de construccion robusta de
acero y tiene un conjunto duradero de tres rodillos que puede
ajustarse facilmente a varias alturas de trabajo, entre 27-1/2"y 43-1/2".

Ajuste de la Altura de Trabajo

1. Con un pie apoyado en el travesafio, afloje una de las manillas
de ajuste de altura. Afloje entonces lentamente la otra manilla
(véase la Figura 5).

2. Con el conjunto de rodillos apoyado en el muslo, baje o alce
cuidadosamente el conjunto de rodillos.

3. Mientras mantiene el conjunto de rodillos apoyado en el muslo,
alargue hacia abajo la mano para apretar una de las manillas de
ajuste de altura. Apriete entonces la otra manilla.

Cémo Plegar el Caballete Para Trasladarlo

y Guardarlo

1. Afloje las manillas de ajuste de altura y deje deslizar el conjunto
de rodillos a su posicién mas baja. Apriete las manillas (véase la
Figura 5).

2. Coléquese detras del panel superior y oprima los pomos de las
palancas ranuradas (véase la Figura 6).

3. Pivote el conjunto de rodillos a la posicién plegada (véase la
Figura 6).

4. Repliegue las patas.



Hauteur réglable
de 43-1/2 pouces (max.)
a 27-1/2 pouces (min.)

Limites de altura
ajustable:
43-1/2" (max.)
27-1/2" (min.)

-

Specifications

Surface de contact de latable atroisrouleaux .. ........... . i 19-1/2 x 14-1/4 pouces
Poids de latable . .. ... 32 livres
Poids maximal de la Charge .. .. ... .. 333 livres
Hauteurs de travail:. . ... ... de 27-1/2 pouces a 43-1/2 pouces
Especificaciones

Area de contacto del caballete de 3rodillOS . ...ttt 19-1/2" x 14-1/4"
Peso del caballete . . . ... .o 32 libras
Peso MAXIMO SOPOMAdO . . . . ...t e 333 libras
Alturas de trabajo . . . . ..o 27-1/2" a 43-1/2"
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Pieces de Rechange

6128 - Table de support a trois
rouleaux réglable

REPERE N° DE PIECE

1-2

119 800 340
119 010 167
117 010 168
116 600 040
119 800 347
117 010 167
117 010 181
117 010 179
117 010 180
117 010 220
117 010 225
117 010 229
116 600 234
117 620 058
116 700 083
116 700 026
116 700 027
116 810 013
117 010 163
117 010 176
117 010 223
117 010 166
116 720 088
116 700 023
116 720 086
116 720 112
116 700 021
116 700 054
116 710 019
116 720 136
117 210 115
116 720 040
117 010 226
116 620 242
117 210 116
117 920 106
119 800 394
116 620 213
116 730 118
116 700 021
116 600 043
119 800 399

DESCRIPTION
Ensemble, Pied/Tube de support
Piétement

Tube de support

Patin de pied

Ensemble, Pied/Tube de guidage/Bride
Piétement

Tube de guidage

Bride

Bride

Rail

Levier a encoches

Vis & collerette

Bouton

Ressort

Ecrou a chapeau

Rondelle

Rondelle

Vis, bouton

Tube télescopique

Tube télescopique

Plaque triangulaire
Supporten L

Vis a téte 6 pans, M6x35
Ecrou M6

Vis a téte 6 pans, M8x35
Rondelle

Ecrou M8

Vis a téte 6 pans, M8x45
Ecrou M8

Vis a téte 6 pans, M8x50
Tige

Vis a téte 6 pans, M6x12
Rouleau

Logement de palier

Axe

Roulement & bille

Rouleau, ensemble complet
Poignée

Vis a téte 6 pans, M8x25
Ecrou M8

Couvercle

Poignée, ensemble complet
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Lista de piezas

6128 - Caballete Ajustable de Tres
Rodillos

3
4-7

N° DE PIEZA
119 800 340
119 010 167
117 010 168
116 600 040
119 800 347
117 010 167
117 010 181
117 010 179
117 010 180
117 010 220
117 010 225
117 010 229
116 600 234
117 620 058
117 210 117
116 700 083
116 700 084
116 700 026
116 700 027
116 810 013
117 900 045
116 710 098
117 010 182
117 010 223
117 010 166
116 720 088
116 700 023
116 720 086
116 720 112
116 700 021
116 700 054
116 710 019
116 720 136
117 220 178
117 620 044
117 900 029

116 710 124
116 730 118
116 700 021
116 600 043
119 800 399

61287

DESCRIPCION

Conjunto de pie / montante tubular
Pie

Montante tubular

Taco del pie

Conjunto de tubo guia del pie / fijacion
Pie

Tubo guia

Fijacion

Fijacion

Carril

Palanca ranurada

Tornillo embridado

Pomo

Resorte

Tuerca de capucha

Arandela

Arandela

Tornillo, pomo

Tubo telescopico

Tubo telescopico

Placa receptora

Soporte en ‘L’

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M6 x 35
Tuerca, M6

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M8 x 35
Arandela

Tuerca, M8

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M8 x 45
Tuerca, M8

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M8 x 50
Varilla

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M6 x 12
Rodillo

Caja de cojinete

Eje

Cojinete de bolas

Rodillo completo

Manilla

Tornillo cabeza hexagonal, M8 x 25
Tuerca, M8

Cubierta

Manilla completa
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